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Honorable Steven R. Ballard




Administrator

DeKalb County Commission

111 Grand Avenue, SW

Fort Payne, AL  35967

Counties – Competitive Bid Law – Rejection of Bids

Where only one bid is submitted in response to an invitation to bid, the awarding authority may accept the bid, rebid the project, or reject the bid and negotiate the purchase or contract, provided the negotiated price is lower than the bid price.

Dear Mr. Ballard:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


I have been authorized by the DeKalb County Commission to seek your assistance in interpretation of section 41-16-50(a) of the Code of Alabama, specifically the last line of said paragraph.  ‘In the event only one bidder responds to the invitation to bid the awarding authority may reject the bid and negotiate the purchase or contract, providing the negotiated price is lower than the bid price.’


It has been the operational procedure of the DeKalb County Commission to interpret this to mean that if only one bid is received that the Commission may, in fact, award to the single bidder or may invoke the provisions of this para​graph and reject the bid and then negotiate the purchase or contract at a lesser price.  We have not construed the interpretation of this to require us to reject a single bid, but only to be able to do so in the event that we elect not to award it to the single bidder and to continue with a negotiated pricing arrangement.

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


With an exception for public works, which has bidding requirements in title 39, section 41-16-50 of the Code of Alabama requires contracts or purchases for personal services or personal property costing $7500 or more made by certain state and local entities to be by open competitive bidding, and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder.  ALA. CODE § 41‑16-50 (Supp. 1997).  The pertinent portion of section 41-16-50(a) of the Code of Alabama provides:


In the event only one bidder responds to the invitation to bid, the awarding authority may reject the bid and negotiate the purchase or con​tract, providing the negotiated price is lower than the bid price.

ALA. CODE § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 1997).


This provision states that where there is only one bidder the awarding authority may reject that bid and negotiate the purchase or con​tract, provided the negotiated price is lower than the bid price.  A provi​sion is considered to be directory rather than mandatory where compliance is a matter of convenience.  Mobile County Republican Executive Com​mittee v. Mandeville, 363 So. 2d 754, 757 (Ala. 1978).  The portion in section 41-16-50(a) considered herein is directory and allows the award​ing authority, if he so wishes, to accept the single bid, or to reject it and negotiate the purchase or contract, as long as the negotiated price is lower than the bid price.  The project may also be rebid.


The Supreme Court of Alabama considered the applicable provision of section 41-16-50(a) in a footnote in Ericsson GE Mobile Communica​tions, Inc. v. Motorola Communications and Electronics, Inc., 657 So. 2d 857, 864 (Ala. 1995).  The City of Birmingham issued a request for bids for a simulcast radio system.  The request for bids considered four alter​natives.  Motorola bid on an APCO 25 Radio System under Alternative 1 and EGE bid on an APCO 16 Radio System under Alternative 2.  The city rejected both bids and then entered into negotiations and later contracted with Motorola for an APCO 25 Radio System under Alternative 1.  The Supreme Court noted in a footnote in this case:


We note that, after requesting and receiv​ing alternative bids, the City rejected both bids and proceeded to negotiate a contract with Motorola for a price lower than the bid price.  If the City had initially requested bids based on the APCO 16 Standard and subsequently rejected all bids, then had requested bids based on the APCO 25 Interim Standard and received only Motorola’s bid, the City could have availed itself of the following provision of the bid law:  “In the event only one bidder responds to the invita​tion to bid, the awarding authority may reject the bid and negotiate the purchase or contract, pro​viding the negotiated price is lower than the bid price.”  Ala. Code 1975, § 41‑16‑50(a).  We find, given the nature of the alternative bid process, that the actual procedure followed by the City is consistent with this provision of the bid law.

Id. at 864 n. 5.

CONCLUSION


Where only one bid is submitted in response to an invitation to bid, the awarding authority may accept the bid, rebid the project, or reject the bid and negotiate the purchase or contract, provided the negotiated price is lower than the bid price.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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